

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6898 OF 2011

VIJAY SHUKLA

...Appellant

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRCTIONS

This appeal arises by Special Leave Petition granted by the Hon'ble Court on 5th August, 2011, filed against the Judgment and Order dated 9th August, 2010 of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, U.P. in W.P. Nos. 44806 of 1998.

There are four respondents in this Appeal. Service of notice on all the four respondents is complete at SLP stage. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate has on 29.9.2011 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondents but has not filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance despite this Registry letter dated 10.12.2011. Counsel for the Appellant has on 8.12.2011 filed statement of case but counsel for the Respondent has not filed statement of case.

It is submitted that Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate for the Appellant appointed as Additional District and Session Judge and notice of alternative arrangement was issued to Appellant through registered A.D. post on 22.8.2016 and as per India Post tracking report notice has been delivered to Appellant on 26.8.2016 but no one has entered appearance so far.

The office report for directions in the appeal above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court for orders.

Dated this the 30th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. T. Anamika, Advocate

Mr. D.S. Mahara, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR